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Re Re . e t for.exten ion to re pand to Violation Repart (ER2018 015 00) .

From Chamberlain, Isabel @BCDC <isabel.chamberlain@bcdc.ca.gav>

Date Tue.12/16/2025 4:59 PM

To . Jim Armstrong <jimellen7@gmail.com>

Cc  Wagner-McGaugh, Sean@BCDC <Sean.Wagner-McGaugh@bcdc.ca.gav>

Hi.Jim,

Thank you. for.your detailed response. At.this time, we are not able to grant an. additional .
extension for the Statement of Defense. Please submit your Statement of Defense by.Friday.

If you. are interested in discussing a potential settlement,. please feel free.to call.me at 530-902-
4024. by.the. close of business on. December 18. | am happy to discuss settlement options.over.
the phone, via Teams, or.in person.

As a reminder, we are still planning to proceed with the hearing. on. January 14, 2026.

Best regards,

ISABEL CHAMBERLAIN
Enforcement and Compliance Manager.
P:.(415).352-3605.

M: (530).902-4024.
E:.lsabel.chamberlain@bcdc.ca.gov

https://www.bcdc.ca.gov/programs/enforcement/.

San Francisco Bay.Caonservation.and Development Commission.
375 Beale St., Suite 510

San Francisco, CA 94105

FAX:.(415) 352-3606

Main Number: (415) 352-3600

\J
r— |

From: Jim Armstrong <jimellen7@gmail.com>

Date: Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 4:08 PM

To: Wagner-McGaugh, Sean@BCDC <Sean.Wagner-McGaugh@bcdc.ca.gov>, Cahen, Rachel@BCDC
<rachel.cohen@bcdc.ca.gov>, Chamberlain, Isabel@BCDC <isabel.chamberlain@bcdc.ca.gov>
Subject: Re: Request for extension to respond to Violation Report (ER2018.015.00)

WARNING: ThisBlessagfddZ 4 £ £ 2| L4 ok MELR ZRefd ZAeZZ d o & dsEXBARIZ WhZE\IXRALIRZZ pell
attZdldte s. ZZ
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2/ 9/25, 22 M Inbox - n r-McGou h,S n@BCDC - Outlook

Sean, | w ket sc sssettementtermswthy asy havereference ny re-ma enc se
(whchw be preferre by a pers na meetng) As aslveprev syreference eatte
Tr st.whch safamiy wnershp... sn tgreaty ntereste na engthyp ssbef t repr cesses
nv vngreb tta s bmiss nsan f t re meetngs..nstea wew prefer a sett ement meet ng t
satsfact r yres ve CDC'sc ncerns. There sa engthy hst ry thatg es backt the 30'san 40's
regar ngthspr pertyan theentreneghb rh as we .
Attheen fthe ayweares mewhatvctmst whatamo ntst extremey ffc tan
harshc n t nswtha Bfthe ackP ntwaterfr ntpr pertes. The CDC ettera resses 2 fences
pace nthefr ntyar fthe172res ence. Residence Front Yard Fence: The fence that exten s
fr m the fr nt r ftheres encet thema b xes/teeph nep ebythe eatteAver a way
parce was pace wthn 12 nches ftheexstng penw fence w that has been there f r
years an sst thereas twasn'tremove We fence theyar beca sewehave2y ngch ren
vng here an thef rmer penfencewth tbengamen e representsanextreme r wnng
hazar . The fence s essthan6ftta nc ngan pper attcep rt n.Thep sts nthep rt n

c sestt ther a arevsbea ngthe street beca sethecreekhasser syer e .Wew ke
t whatever s appr pratet res veths rremoveths.We nta y met Matt ttherean he
ha s ggeste s metype fmitgat nc bec ns ere nthef t re.

Parking Lot Fence: We nsta e a per meter fence ntheparkng t an a ngeachs ean the
back. We as erecte a storage bin as the garage by the h se was remove yearsag .
Matt s ggeste thatwep ssbymightnee t removethest ragebnan p ssbythefencea ng
that s e. We have s nce removed the storage bin, an arew ngt a ress CDCreq rements
regar ng that fence. It sh be n te thatthe rgna fence nstalled by the Railroad is still
installed.... | p nte tp rt ns ftatthe nta wakthr gh an tr nsfr mthe streett
bey n the back fthe exstngbackyar fence.Ths sthe rgna fence whchwas ega y permite
an nsta e bytheRar a .whch sn wvsbe, n wthatthest rage b n has beenrem ve . After
the wa kthr ghweas ha the backyard parking lot fence removed an temp rar ypace a ng
the back fthe t ver10ftwe p nthe tt thehghereevat nan prev syf e area. The
rgna pacementby s exten bey n theexstngparkng tf e area..base n rs rvey,
b tn w t's move c sert thestreett av  anyp ssb e marsh areas. after the wakthr gh. No
fill added: The parking lot land has been filled for many years we bef reweb ghtths
pr perty. It has an asphatan grave s rface. We nta f t theparkng t.Theentre
parkng tf e areawas nebyprev s wners.. ngag .Ify g t eatteAvean vew the
exstng parkng tparces,y w seethata fthemhavebeenf e yearsag asres ents
have nee e t be pr tecte fr m severe f ng.
As n cate wew ket w rk tasettementan haveameetngres chwththeg a f
satsfyng rmitgatng CDC'sreq rements.las j streceve aca fr m CDC fferngs ch. We
w ket prs esa pt nnabs teg fath that asatsfact ryres t nw be met.
There sa nghst ryt thspr pertyan neghb rh . Weareveryenvr nmenta yc nsc sas
y cansee bythec mpant etterwef e agansttheRR n2016,wh have nesgnfcant
amaget thsneghb rh an rpr perty by npermitte f ngactvtesf ryears.

Extension Request: \We are requesting a settlement meeting to be scheduled when
ava abe..an short term extension of our response date and hearing date. We ¢ rrenty have a
Notice to Respond to BCDC Complaint deadline of 12/19/25 an a Hearing Date of Jan 14, 2026.

Ify can'texten the hearng ate, psexten theresp nse ate, nwhchwenee a ttemoretme
t ¢ mpeteaf rma resp nse...an seekapr per n erstan ng fthereq rements.

Peasea vsemeacc r ngy.Sncerey,
https://outiook.office.com/mail/id/AAQKADMOZGMzZD xLWRIYjUINDK5N 1iODIMLTIXMTNiNGMxMmM ZQAQAEj S I7vo5HuB3tbix3ads%3D?native...  2/6 B


mailto:�@95A02B�C67�4.23.:�D.������������������������������������������������������������

121 2 11:22AMS Inbox - Wagner-McGo gh ean@ CDC - Out ook

Jim Armstr Ma aer
C O: Beattie Trust:
415-606-6864

jim Il n7@gmail.com

OnTue, N v 18,2025 at 10M6A Wa Mer- G u h, Sea @BCDC <S _an.Wagn r-
McGough@bcdc.ca.gov> wr te:
Hi Mr. Armstrong,

Thank you for your confirmation that Beattie Trust has waived the requirement that BCDC hold a
hearing on ER2018.015.00 within 60 days. Therefore, BCDC has hereby granted your request for an
extension until December 19, 2025, to respond to the Violation Report. We plan to hold the hearing
on January 14, 2026.

If you have any other questions, are unable to access the Violation Report, or would like to discuss
possible settlement terms to resolve the case, please do not hesitate to reach out to me. Thank you.

Best,
Sean

Sean Wagner-McGough | Enforcement Attorney

SF Bay Conservation & Development Commission e
375 Beale St., Suite 510

San Francisco, CA 94105

Phone: (415) 352-3628

Email: sean.wagner-mcgough@bcdc.ca.gov

From: Jim Armstrong <jimellen7 @gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2025 10:25 AM

To: Wagner-McGough, Sean@BCDC <Sean.Wagner-McGough@bcdc.ca.gov>; Chamberlain, Isabel@BCDC
<isabel.chamberlain@bcdc.ca.gov>; Scharff, Greg@BCDC <greg.scharff@bcdc.ca.gov>

Subject: Re: Request for extension to respond to Violation Report (ER2018.015.00)

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or opening
attachments.

Dear Sea ,

Tha ky uf rf Il wi upwithmere ardi theresp seexte si request made  behalf f
Beattie Trust . (ER8018.015.00), 8 cludi  the electr icse di fthe BCDCvi lati  rep rtli k
with said e-mail. As previ usly i dicated, said rep rthad tbee received astherep rtli k had
expired a dwasi active whe a eff rt wasmadet pe such. $his e-mail ¢ firmsreceipt f

y ur11 17 & e mail t Beattie Trust, i cludi the waiverl fthe 60 day requireme t (refere ced), e

https: outlook.office.com/mail id AAQKADMOZGMzZDgxLWRIYjUtNDk Ny1iODIMLTIXMTNjNGMxMmMyZQAQAEjg yl7vo HuB3tbix3a4s%3D?native...S 36 S
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12/19/25, 11:22 AMT Inbox - Wagner-McGdligh, Se N@N - Tlook

thegrantng are neexten nuntlDec 192025 and alkely hearngt ccur metme n

Jan 202 .

hanky u ry ura tancewthth matter.
S ncerely,
Jm Armstr ng

On Mon, N v 17, 2025 at 9:52 AM Wagner-McG ugh, Sean@BCDC <Sean.Wagner-
McGough@bcdc.ca.gov> wr te:
Hi Mr. Armstrong,

For your convenience, we are passing along the Violation Report that was originally sent to you on
October 10, 2025. Please use the link below.

-

| also wanted to follow up about my earlier email, to which | am responding. As explained there, in
order forTBCDC to grant your requested extension, we need you to waive the requirement that we
hold a hearing within 60 days, which will occur on December 10, 2025. If you waive this
requirement, we would be willing to grant you an extension until December 19, 2025, at which
point a response to the Violation Report would be due, with a hearing to follow likely at some point
in January.

Please let me know as soon as possible.

Best,
Sean Wagner-McGough T

Sean Wagner-McGough | Enforcement Attorney

SF Bay Conservation & Development Commission T
375 Beale St., Suite 510T

San Francisco, CA 94105 T

Phone: (415) 352-3628

Email: sean.wagner-mcgough@bcdc.ca.gov

From: Wagner-McGough, Sean@BCDC

Sent: Friday, November 14, 2025 5:13 PM

To: jimellen7 @gmail.com <jimellen7 @gmail.com>

Cc: Chamberlain, Isabel@BCDC <isabel.chamberlain@bcdc.ca.gov>; Scharff, Greg@BCDC
<greg.scharff@bcdc.ca.gov>

Subject: Request for extension to respond to Violation Report (ER2018.015.00)

Hi Mr. Armstrong,

My name is Sean Wagner-McGough, and | am an enforcement attorney with BCDC who is handling
the matter concerning Beattie Trust (ER2018.015.00). We received your email requesting an
extélnsion to respond to the Violation Report and Complaint for Administrativé Civil Penalties, which
was sent by BCDC to respondents on Octobef 10, 2025.

h ps://ou look.office.com/mail/id/AAQKA MO0ZGMzZ gxLWRIXN®™ k5 yIN ImLTIRMT N GMxMmMyZRARAE gSyWvo5Hu 18 bix3aMs%3 7naive...
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12/19/25, 11:22 Al a Inlzox W gn r McGowg , Sa n@ CDC Outlooka

We are willi ery ua35-dayex e mi resp d nhei lati nRep r,bu o | if ou
ar willi g owaiv h r quir me hanBCDCholdah ari go h complai wihi 60da s
after the date of the Violatio Report’s maili g, as raquired by Gover me t Code sectio
66641.6(b). Pursua BCDC’sre ulati s, bef re ra ti hisex e si ,we eedresp de s
c sen hepsp eme f heheari ,whichw uld | er ccur December 10 as
ri i allyscheduled.Ifresp de sc se nhis,y uw uld have u til December 19, 2025
respn d heVi lati Rep r a dahearin nw uldilikely amuri fa uary. n

Please respo di writi g with co firmatio of this agreeme t at your earliest co ve ie ce. Up
y urwritte ¢ se hep sp eme f heheari bey d he 60 daysrequired bylaw,y u
will have 35 days fr m day, N vember 14, 2025, resp d heVi lati Rep r.

Fryurc ve ie ce,wewillrese d heVi lati Rep r a dC mplai f r Admi is rative Civil
Pe alties y u Mo day, N vember17. Tha ky u.

Bes ,
Sea

Sean Wagner-McGough | Enforcement Attorney
SF Bay Conservation & Development Commission
375 Beale St., Suite 510

San Francisco, CA 94105

Phone: (415) 352-3628

Email: sean.wagner-mcgough@bcdc.ca.gov

Jim Armstrong

Luxury Property Specialist
CalRE# 00596320

C. 415.606.6864

jimellen7 @gmail.com
Website/Property Search

Luxury Estates, Vineyards, Ranches
Coumtry Prepeaxty, Mati a iy, Caa ercia nvest ents n

COLDWELL
BANKER

REALTY
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Jim Arms r

uxury Property Specialist #
CalRE 00596320
C. 415.606.6864
jimellen7@gmail.com
Website/Property Search #

Luxury Estates, Vineyards, Ranches
Country Property, Multi-Family, Commercial Investments #

COLDWELL
BANKER

REALTY
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